Send  documenta t ion  comments  to  mds feedback -doc@c i sco . com
Cisco MDS 9000 Family Release Notes
for Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 1.2(1b)
Release Date: November 6, 2003
Text Part Number: OL-4391-03, Rev. G0
This document describes the caveats and limitations for switches in the Cisco MDS 9000 Family. Use
this document in conjunction with documents listed in the “Related Documentation” section on page 17.
Note Release notes are sometimes updated with new information on restrictions and caveats. Refer to the

Table 1 On-Line Change History (continued)
Revision Date Description
2
Cisco MDS 9000 Family Release Notes for Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 1.2(1b)
Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 1.2(1b)
Send  documenta t i on  comments  to  mds feedback -doc@c i sco . com
System Requirements
Hardware Supported
Table 2 lists the hardware components supported on the Cisco MDS 9000 Family and the minimum
software version required. See the “Determining the Software Version” section on page 4.
Table 2 Cisco MDS 9000 Family Supported Hardware Modules and Minimum Software Requirements
Component Part Number Description Applicable Products
Software M95S1K9-1.2.1 MDS 9500 Series supervisor/fabric-I, enterprise software MDS 9500 Series only
M92S1K9-1.2.1 MDS 9216 enterprise software MDS 9216 only
M91S1K9-1.2.1 MDS 9100 Series enterprise software MDS 9100 Series only
Chassis DS-C9509 MDS 9509 director, base configuration (9-slot modular
chassis includes 7 slots for switching modules and 2 slots
for supervisor modules—SFPs sold separately)
MDS 9509 only
DS-C9506 MDS 9506 director (6-slot modular chassis includes 4
slots for switching modules and 2 slots for supervisor
modules—SFPs sold separately.
MDS 9506 only
DS-C9216-K9 MDS 9216 16-port semi-modular fabric switch (includes
sixteen 1 / 2-Gbps Fibre Channel ports, power supply, and
expansion slot—SFPs sold separately)
MDS 9216 only
DS-C9120-K9 MDS 9120 fixed configuration, non-modular, fabric
switch (includes 4 full rate ports and 16 oversubscribed
ports)
MDS 9120 only
DS-C9140-K9 MDS 9140 fixed configuration (non-modular) fabric
switch (includes 8 full rate ports and 32 oversubscribed
ports)
MDS 9140 only
Supervisor

To determine the version of the Cisco SAN-OS software currently running on a Cisco MDS 9000 Family
switch, log in to the switch and enter the show version EXEC command.
Image Upgrade
The Cisco MDS SAN-OS software is designed for mission-critical high availability environments. To
realize the benefits of nondisruptive upgrades on the Cisco MDS 9500 Directors, we highly recommend
that you install dual supervisor modules.
You can nondisruptively upgrade to (or downgrade from) Release 1.2(1b) using any Cisco MDS
SAN-OS software release other than Release 1.0(2a).
CWDM2 CWDM-SFP-xxxx-2G Gigabit Ethernet and 2/1-Gbps Fibre Channel SFP LC
interface xxxx nm, where xxxx = 1470, 1490, 1510, 1530,
1550, 1570, 1590, or 1610 nm
MDS 9000 Family
CWDM-MUX-4 Add/drop multiplexer for four CWDM wavelengths
CWDM-MUX-8 Add/drop multiplexer for eight CWDM wavelengths
CWDM-CHASSIS-2 Two slot chassis for CWDM add/drop multiplexer(s)
Power supplies DS-CAC-300W 300W AC power supply MDS 9100 Series only
DS-CAC-845W 845W3 AC power supply MDS 9216 only
DS-CAC-2500W 2500W AC power supply MDS 9509 only
DS-CDC-2500W 2500W DC power supply
DS-CAC-4000W-US 4000W AC power supply for US (cable attached)
DS-CAC-4000W-INT 4000W AC power supply international (cable attached)
DS-CAC-1900W 1900W AC power supply MDS 9506 only
DS-CDC-1900W 1900W DC power supply
CompactFlash MEM-MDS-FLD512
M
MDS 9500 supervisor CompactFlash disk, 512MB MDS 9500 Series only
Port analyzer